| DEPART | MENT OF HEALTH | AND HUMAN SERVICES | | | | | APPROVED |
|---|---|---|--|----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | RS FOR MEDICARE | & MEDICAID SERVICES | | | OI | <u>MB NO.</u> | 0938-0391 |
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| | | 34G083 | B. WING _ | | 05/11/2023 | | |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | ST | IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| BLANCH | | | | | 208 BLANCHE DRIVE ALEIGH, NC 27607 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | [| PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| W 249 | CFR(s): 483.440(d) As soon as the inte | (1) rdisciplinary team has | W 24 | 49 | | | |
| | each client must red treatment program interventions and se and frequency to su | s individual program plan, ceive a continuous active consisting of needed ervices in sufficient number upport the achievement of the I in the individual program | | | | | |
| | Based on observat interviews, the facili received a continuo consisting of neede as identified in the I in the areas of obje | s not met as evidenced by: tions, record reviews and ity failed to ensure each client ous active treatment program ad interventions and services ndividual Program Plan (IPP) ctive implementation and a affected 3 of 3 audit clients he findings are: | | | | | |
| | the survey on 5/10 consistently assiste sanitizer to clean th | ions in the home throughout - 5/11/23, various staff d clients to utilize hand eir hands. Clients were not ed to wash their hands with | | | | | |
| | | 3 with Staff G revealed all eir hands except client #1 who | | | | | |
| | Home Life Assessn | of client #1's Community nent (CHLA) dated 3/15/23 omplete handwashing given | | | | | |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 05/12/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G083 B. WING 05/11/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6208 BLANCHE DRIVE **BLANCHE DRIVE** RALEIGH, NC 27607 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) W 249 Continued From page 1 W 249 Review on 5/11/23 of client #2's CHLA dated 5/11/22 revealed she can complete handwashing given verbal cues. Review on 5/11/23 of client #6's CHLA dated 6/24/21 revealed she can complete handwashing given verbal cues. Interview on 5/11/23 with the Home Manager (HM) confirmed all clients can wash their hands with assistance. B. During morning observations in the home just before breakfast on 5/11/23, Staff G poured drinks for several clients and prompted another client to pour drinks for some of the clients. Although client #6 was present at the table at the time, she was not prompted to pour her own drinks. Interview on 5/11/23 with Staff G revealed all of the clients can assist with pouring given hand-over-hand assistance. Review on 5/11/23 of client #1's CHLA dated 3/15/23 noted she pours liquids from a pitcher with physical assistance. Review on 5/11/23 of client #6's CHLA dated 6/24/21 indicated she pours liquids from a pitcher with physical assistance. Interview on 5/11/23 with the HM confirmed clients can pour their drinks given assistance from staff. C. During 3 of 3 mealtime observations in the home during the survey on 5/10 - 5/11/23, client #1 did not assist with setting her place before

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

PRINTED: 05/12/2023

| | | AND HUMAN SERVICES | | | FORM | 05/12/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| | | 34G083 | B. WING _ | | 05/ | 11/2023 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| BLANCH | | | | 6208 BLANCHE DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27607 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| W 249 | Continued From pa meals. | ige 2 | W 24 | 19 | | |
| W 252 | Review on 5/10/23 revealed an objective times a week with 7 consecutive months Additional review of gather a placemat, and place her plate D. During observat administration on 5 assisted with the pu- placing her pills in H prompted to identify Review on 5/10/23 revealed an objective with 50% independ (implemented 4/1/2 objective indicated, picture of her medic pack during medicated, picture of her medic pack during medicated (implemented 4/1/2 objective indicated, picture of her medic pack during medicated (implemented 4/1/2 objective indicated, picture of her medic pack during medicated (implemented 4/1/2 objective indicated, picture of her medic pack during medicated, picture of her medic pack during medic pack dur | tions of medication /10/23 at 11:45am, client #1 unching her medication and her mouth. The client was not y her medication. of client #1's IPP dated 8/5/22 ve to identify her medication ence for 6 consecutive months (3). Additional review of the "[Client #1] will match a cation with the correct blister ation administration[Client ed with a picture of the identify the medicatioin in her should still assist with all parts rocess informally." MENTATION | W 25 | 52 | | |
| | This STANDARD i | s not met as evidenced by: | | | | |

Facility ID: 921504

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

| | | AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | FORM | 05/12/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|----|---|--------|-------------------------------------|
| | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
| | | 34G083 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 11/2023 |
| NAME OF F | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| BLANCH | E DRIVE | | | | 208 BLANCHE DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27607 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIZ TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | ILD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| W 252 W 255 | interview, the facility behavior data relation criteria specified in (IPP) was document affected 1 of 3 audit During morning obs 5/10/23 at 9:28am, Staff A's hair while stable. During addition the home on 5/11/23 and pulled Staff E's Interview on 5/11/23 #6 has aggressive I with Staff C indicate by staff and document book. Review on 5/11/23 of Plan (BSP) dated 50 exhibit 0 episodes of month for 12 conset noted aggression "i pinching, hitting, put Additional review of book revealed no di physical aggression Further review of the document on the best submitting the inform sheet." | ge 3 ions, record review and y failed to ensure client #6's ve the accomplishment of the Individual Program Plan ated in measurable terms. This t clients. The finding is: servations in the home on client #6 grabbed and pulled seated at the dining room onal morning observations in 3 at 6:36am, client #6 grabbed hair while in the dining room. 3 with Staff E confirmed client behaviors. Additional interview ed objective data is collected ented the client's program of client #6's Behavior Support /2/23 revealed an objective to of physical aggression per cutive months. The BSP ncludes, but is not limited to, nching peers/staff, etc." The client's program data ocumented incidents of n for 5/10/23 or 5/11/23. e plan indicated, "Staff will ehavior data sheet by mation requested on the B with the Home Manager ocumenting in each client's FORING & CHANGE | W 2 W 2 | | | | |
| W 255 | | ORING & CHANGE | W 2 | 55 | | | |

Facility ID: 921504

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

| | | AND HUMAN SERVICES | | | | FORM | 05/12/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|----------------|---|------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | | l` í | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
| | | 34G083 | B. WING _ | | | 05/ [,] | 11/2023 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| BLANCH | E DRIVE | | | | 208 BLANCHE DRIVE ALEIGH, NC 27607 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (| PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| W 255 | CFR(s): 483.440(f) The individual progleast by the qualifie professional and re but not limited to sit successfully comple identified in the indi | (1)(i) ram plan must be reviewed at d intellectual disability vised as necessary, including, tuations in which the client has eted an objective or objectives ividual program plan. | W 25 | 55 | | | |
| | This STANDARD is Based on record re failed to ensure the was revised as nee successfully comple 1 of 3 audit clients (| s not met as evidenced by: eview and interview, the facility Individual Program Plan (IPP) ded after clients have eted objectives. This affected (#6). The finding is: | | | | | |
| | Behavior Support P her current BSP da objectives to exhibit Noncompliance per months and to exhi Aggression per mon Review of behavior 2021 - April 2022 res | of client #6's previous Plan (BSP) dated 6/6/21 and ted 5/2/23 both revealed t 0 episodes of r month for 12 consecutive bit 0 episodes of Physical nth for 12 consecutive months. progress notes from January evealed zero documented d physical aggression | | | | | |
| W 340 | Qualified Intellectua (QIDP) revealed no implementation of a criteria that had alre NURSING SERVIC CFR(s): 483.460(c) | a new behavior plan with eady been met. ES)(5)(i) | W 34 | 40 | | | |
| | other members of t | ust include implementing with he interdisciplinary team, ive and preventive health | | | | | |

Facility ID: 921504

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

| | | AND HUMAN SERVICES | | | FORM | 05/12/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391 |
|---|---|---|--------------------|---|------|-------------------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ' | LE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
| | | 34G083 | B. WING | | 05/1 | 11/2023 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| BLANCH | E DRIVE | | | 208 BLANCHE DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27607 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| W 340 W 368 | training clients and health and hygiene This STANDARD is Based on observat interviews, the facili sufficiently trained t appropriately. The f During observations survey on 5/10 - 5/1 consistently wore la cooking tasks and v serving and feeding Interview on 5/11/23 "definitely have to w staff indicated this is Review on 5/11/23 of Preparedness Plan revealed, "Gloves w reasonably anticipa body fluids, mucus skin is likely, when procedures, and wh contaminated items review of the plan d were required while while assisting clier Interview on 5/11/23 (HM) indicated staff while working in the potential cross-cont | ade, but are not limited to staff as needed in appropriate methods. s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and ity failed to ensure staff were to wear latex gloves finding is: s in the home throughout the 11/23, various staff atex gloves while completing while assisting clients with g themselves at meals. 3 with Staff G revealed we vear gloves all the time." The is how they were trained. of the facility's Emergency (last reviewed on 1/27/23) will be worn when it can be ted that contact with blood, membranes and non-intact performing vascular access hen handling/touching is or surfaces." Additional did not indicate latex gloves at meals. 3 with the Home Manager f should be wearing gloves a kitchen and at meals due to tamination. Additional did not included | W 3 W 3 | | | |
| | | | | | | |

Facility ID: 921504

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

| | | AND HUMAN SERVICES | | | FORM | 05/12/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391 |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|------|-------------------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
| | | 34G083 | B. WING | | 05/1 | 11/2023 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| BLANCH | E DRIVE | | | 3208 BLANCHE DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27607 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| W 368 | Continued From pa CFR(s): 483.460(k) | - | W 368 | | | |
| | that all drugs are ad the physician's order This STANDARD is Based on observat interview, the facility medication was adm physician's orders. | g administration must assure dministered in compliance with ers. s not met as evidenced by: tion, record review and y failed to ensure client #2's ministered in accordance with This affected 1 of 3 clients e medications. The finding is: | | | | |
| | in the home on 5/11 Technician (MT) mi into 4 ounces of wa | s of medication administration 1/23 at 6:14am, the Medication xed 17 gms of Miralax powder ater and milk. Client #2 ure without difficulty. | | | | |
| | orders signed 4/13/ | of client #2's physician's /23 revealed an order for er, "mix 17gms in 8 ounces ounce daily." | | | | |
| W 460 | Miralax was mixed should have been 8 | ITION SERVICES | W 460 | | | |
| | Each client must re well-balanced diet in specially-prescribed | ncluding modified and | | | | |
| | Based on observat interview, the facility | s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and y failed to ensure each client ially-prescribed diets. This | | | | |

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

| | | AND HUMAN SERVICES | | | FORM | : 05/12/2023 APPROVED . 0938-0391 |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|---|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | . , | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DAT | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| | | 34G083 | B. WING | | 05/ | 11/2023 |
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| BLANCH | IE DRIVE | | | 6208 BLANCHE DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27607 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| W 460 | affected 1 of 3 audi During morning obs 5/11/23 at 7:25am, wheat, sausage and observation of the s ground and moist w throughout. Client # without difficulty. Interview on 5/11/23 #2 and two other cl Review on 5/10/23 orders signed 4/13/ a pureed consisten refrigerator of the h should be "like baby Interview on 5/11/23 | it clients (#2). The finding is: servations in the home on client #2 consumed cream of d applesauce. Closer sausage revealed it was with visible pieces of sausage #2 consumed the sausage 3 with Staff E revealed client lients are on pureed diets. of client #2's physician's /23 revealed the client's diet is icy. A note posted on the nome indicated pureed food y food". 3 with the Home Manager nt #2 consumes a pureed diet | W 46 | | | |

Facility ID: 921504

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8